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Providing high quality water to our current and future customers at a reasonable cost. 

April 7, 2016 

Agenda for a Meeting 
of the Finance Committee of the Palmdale Water District 

Committee Members: Marco Henriquez-Chair, Robert Alvarado 
to be held at the District’s office at 2029 East Avenue Q, Palmdale 

Tuesday, April 12, 2016 
 3:30 p.m. 

NOTE: To comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act, to participate in any Board 
meeting please contact Dawn Deans at 661-947-4111 x1003 at least 48 hours prior to a Board 
meeting to inform us of your needs and to determine if accommodation is feasible. 

Agenda item materials, as well as materials related to agenda items submitted after 
distribution of the agenda packets, are available for public review at the District’s office 
located at 2029 East Avenue Q, Palmdale (Government Code Section 54957.5). Please call 
Dawn Deans at 661-947-4111 x1003 for public review of materials. 

PUBLIC COMMENT GUIDELINES:  The prescribed time limit per speaker is three-
minutes.  Please refrain from public displays or outbursts such as unsolicited applause, 
comments, or cheering.  Any disruptive activities that substantially interfere with 
the ability of the District to carry out its meeting will not be permitted and offenders 
will be requested to leave the meeting. (PWD Rules and Regulations, Appendix DD, 
Sec. IV.A.) 
Each item on the agenda shall be deemed to include any appropriate motion, resolution, 
or ordinance to take action on any item. 

1) Roll call.

2) Adoption of agenda.

3) Public comments.

4) Action Items: (The public shall have an opportunity to comment on any action item as
each item is considered by the Committee prior to action being taken.)

http://www.palmdalewater.org/


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT  -2-        April 7, 2016 

4.1) Consideration and possible action on approval of minutes of regular meeting 
held November 4, 2015. 

4.2) Discussion and overview of Cash Flow Statement and Current Cash Balances 
as of February, 2016. (Financial Advisor Egan) 

4.3) Discussion and overview of Financial Statements, Revenue, and Expense and 
Departmental Budget Reports for February, 2016. (Finance Manager 
Williams) 

4.4) Discussion and overview of committed contracts issued and water revenue 
bond projects. (Assistant General Manager Knudson) 

5) Information items.

5.1) Status of Debt Service Coverage. (Financial Advisor Egan)

5.2) Update on Request for Proposals process for CIS. (Customer Finance
Supervisor Taylor) 

 5.3) Other. 

6) Board members’ requests for future agenda items.

7) Adjournment.

________________________________ 
DENNIS D. LaMOREAUX, 
General Manager 

DDL/dd 



P A L M D A L E    
W A T E R   D I S T R I C T 

B O A R D   M E M O R A N D U M 

DATE: April 6, 2016   April 12, 2016 

TO:  FINANCE COMMITEE  Committee Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Bob Egan, Financial Advisor 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.2 – DISCUSSION AND OVERVIEW OF CASH  
FLOW STATEMENT AND CURRENT CASH BALANCES AS OF  
FEBRUARY, 2016. 

Attached is the Investment Funds Report and current cash balance as of February 29, 2016.  The 
reports will be reviewed in detail at the Finance Committee meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.2



February 2016 January 2016

1-00-0103-100 Citizens - Checking 86,155.05              322,221.63            
1-00-0103-200 Citizens - Refund - - 
1-00-0103-300 Citizens - Merchant 159,686.19            44,173.09              

Bank Total 245,841.24           366,394.72           

1-00-0110-000 300.00 300.00 
1-00-0115-000 5,400.00                5,400.00                

251,541.24          372,094.72          

INVESTMENTS

1-00-0135-000 Local Agency Investment Fund Acct. Total 11,776.77             11,776.77             

1-00-0120-000 UBS Money Market Account General (SS 11469)
3,500,219.49        5,199,968.63        

250,000.00            250,000.00            

Accrued interest 4,552.22                4,213.78                
3,754,771.71        5,454,182.41        

Status Issuer Rate PAR
US Treasury Note 2/28/2017 0.0875 1,000,000 1,001,600.00        

1,000,000   1,001,600.00        - 

Issuer Rate Face Value
1 Safra National 08/16/2016 0.60 240,000       240,014.40            239,935.20            
2 First Bank PR 11/07/2016 0.80 240,000       240,091.20            239,959.20            
3 Compass Bank 02/07/2017 0.95 240,000       240,247.20            240,064.80            
4 GE Cap Retail Bnk 04/27/2017 1.85 200,000       201,506.00            
5 Discover Bank 05/02/2017 1.75 240,000       242,116.80            241,980.00            
6 Merrick Bnk 06/12/2017 1.00 100,000       100,162.00            
7 Level One Bnk 06/19/2017 0.07 101,000     101,024.24           
8 GE Cap Retail Bnk 06/22/2017 1.80 200,000       202,182.00            
9 Capitol One 08/14/2017 1.20 240,000       240,556.80            240,266.40            

10 Triumph Bnk 09/26/2017 0.80 200,000       200,056.00            
11 MB Finl Bnk 10/26/2017 0.85 200,000       200,076.00            

2,201,000   2,208,032.64        1,202,205.60        

Acct. Total 6,964,404.35       6,656,388.01       

1-00-1110-000 UBS Money Market Account Capital (SS 11475)

5.60 250,000.00            
- 610,137.46            

Acct. Total 5.60 860,137.46          

1-00-0125-000 UBS Access Account General (SS 11432)
220,067.59 250,000.00

- 1,695,866.52        

Accrued interest 8,956.14                5,158.28                
229,023.73           1,951,024.80        

Status Issuer Rate PAR

FFCB 06/02/2016 0.375 1,000,000   1,000,040.00        999,970.00            

US Treasury Note 02/15/2019 2.750 1,500,000   1,579,920.00

US Treasury Note 02/15/2019 0.750 1,000,000   995,270.00            

3,500,000   3,575,230.00        999,970.00           

Issuer Rate Face Value

1 Goldman Sachs Bk 11/07/2016 1.00 240,000       240,496.80            240,410.40            
2 CIT Bank 11/06/2017 1.60 240,000       240,252.00            240,218.40            
3 BMW Bank 11/15/2018 2.00 240,000       243,717.60            242,668.80            
4 American Express 04/29/2019 1.45 240,000       240,969.60            239,666.40            
5 Synchrony Bank 04/14/2020 1.85 240,000       241,653.60            240,062.40            

1,200,000   1,207,089.60        1,203,026.40        

Acct. Total 5,011,343.33       4,154,021.20       

11,987,530.05    11,682,323.44     

1-00-1121-000 UBS Rate Stabilization Fund (SS 24016) - District Restricted

250,000.00            250,000.00            
230,261.31            230,253.75            

Acct. Total 480,261.31          480,253.75          

12,719,332.60    12,534,671.91     

Increase (Decrease) in Funds 184,660.69          

1-00-1130-000 2013A Bonds - Project Funds (BNY Mellon)

Construction Funds 769,441.99          957,743.02

GRAND TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Certificates of Deposit
Maturity Date

Total Managed Accounts

UBS Bank USA Dep acct
UBS RMA Government Portfolio

UBS Bank USA Dep acct
UBS RMA Government Portfolio

US Government Securities
Maturity Date  Market Value  Market Value 

 Market Value  Market Value 

Certificates of Deposit
Maturity Date

UBS Bank USA Dep acct
UBS RMA Government Portfolio

CASH ON HAND

TOTAL CASH 

UBS RMA Government Portfolio
UBS Bank USA Dep acct

US Government Securities
Maturity Date

PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT
 INVESTMENT FUNDS REPORT

February 29, 2016

CASH

PETTY CASH



4/4/2016

January February March April May June July August September October November December YTD

Total Cash Beginning Balance (BUDGET) 12,253,595          11,996,708          12,070,140          9,443,313            11,240,278          11,923,901          11,779,269          10,981,346          11,574,708          9,220,541            9,395,698            9,267,781            

Total Cash Beginning Balance 12,253,595          12,534,672          12,719,333          10,291,817          11,995,503          12,661,229          12,870,522          12,253,046          12,338,151          10,000,727          9,792,627            9,721,454            

Budgeted Water Receipts 1,541,128             1,523,788             1,575,809             1,590,982             1,790,396             1,946,460             2,165,382             2,202,231             2,030,994             1,946,460             1,688,521             1,673,349             21,675,500          
Water  Receipts 1,836,145            1,903,857            1,575,809             1,590,982             1,790,396             1,946,460             2,165,382             2,202,231             2,030,994             1,946,460             1,688,521             1,673,349             22,350,586          
DWR Refund (Operational Related) -
Other -

Total Operating Revenue (BUDGET) -
Total Operating Revenue (ACTUAL) 1,836,145             1,903,857             1,575,809             1,590,982             1,790,396             1,946,460             2,165,382             2,202,231             2,030,994             1,946,460             1,688,521             1,673,349             22,350,586          

Total Operating Expenses excl GAC (BUDGET) (1,237,486)           (1,217,967)           (1,591,629)           (1,550,533)           (1,568,100)           (1,439,060)           (1,770,025)           (1,614,651)           (1,795,266)           (1,449,785)           (1,434,170)           (1,550,028)           (18,218,700)         
GAC (BUDGET) (362,730)               (190,000)               (190,000)               (190,000)               (190,000)               (1,122,730)           

Operating Expenses excl GAC (ACTUAL) (1,356,117)           (1,347,953)           (1,591,629)           (1,550,533)           (1,568,100)           (1,439,060)           (1,770,025)           (1,614,651)           (1,795,266)           (1,449,785)           (1,434,170)           (1,550,028)           (18,467,318)         
GAC (62,730)                 (183,290)              (275,135)              (190,000)               (190,000)               (901,154)               

Prepaid Insurance (paid)/refunded -
Total Operating Expense (ACTUAL) (1,418,847)           (1,531,243)           (1,866,764)           (1,550,533)           (1,568,100)           (1,439,060)           (1,770,025)           (1,804,651)           (1,795,266)           (1,449,785)           (1,624,170)           (1,550,028)           (19,368,473)         

Non-Operating Revenue Expenses:
Assessments, net (BUDGET) 664,439                253,955                14,289 2,027,090             739,781                11,042 75,342 127,302                - - 129,251                2,452,512             6,495,000             
Actual/Projected Assessments, net 684,181                313,172                15,308 2,027,090             739,781                11,042 75,342 127,302                - - 129,251                2,452,512             6,574,979             

RDA Pass-through (Successor Agency) 223,926                223,926                

Interest 3,168 4,991 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,935 37,328
Market Adjustment 7,983 (12,780)                 (4,797)

Grant Re-imbursement 308,000                177,000                485,000                
Capital Improvement Fees 25,000 25,000 50,000
DWR Refund (Capital Related) 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 200,000                
Other 3,415 26 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,370 86,781

Total Non-Operating Revenues (BUDGET) -
Total Non-Operating Revenues (ACTUAL) 698,746                305,408                76,553 2,038,335            751,026                629,212                86,587 138,547                61,245 11,245 140,496                2,715,817            7,653,217            

Non-Operating Expenses:
Budgeted Capital Expenditures  (514,999)               (306,567)               (287,878)               (40,796)                 (48,676)                 (26,296)                 (91,743)                 (91,743)                 (91,743)                 (91,743)                 (91,744)                 (918,263)               (2,602,191)           
Actual/Projected Capital Expenditures  (93,505)                 (302,341)              (374,451)               (184,075)               (116,574)               (86,296)                 (361,296)               (260,000)               (315,000)               (225,000)               (85,000)                 (261,809)               (2,665,348)           
Uncommitted Capital Expenditures  -
WRB Capital Expenditures (300,000)               (300,000)               (582,380)               

SWP Capitalized (717,495)              (170,388)              (196,069)               (170,390)               (170,390)               (170,390)               (717,492)               (170,390)               (201,804)               (170,388)               (170,388)               (170,388)               (3,195,972)           
Butte County Water Transfer (650,000)               (650,000)               (1,300,000)           

Bond Payments  -    Interest (1,084,847)           (1,076,522)           (2,161,369)           
Principal (537,114)               (1,020,439)           (1,557,553)           

Capital leases - Go West (2012 Lease) (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (207,553)               
Capital leases - GE Capital (Printer Lease) (6,672) (3,336) (3,336) (3,336) (3,336) (3,336) (3,336) (3,336) (3,336) (3,336) (3,336) (3,336) (43,369)                 

Total Non-Operating Expenses (ACTUAL) (834,969)              (493,362)              (2,213,113)           (375,097)              (307,596)              (927,318)              (1,099,420)           (451,022)              (2,634,397)           (716,020)              (276,020)              (1,102,829)           (11,431,164)         

Total Cash Ending Balance (BUDGET) 11,996,708          12,070,140          9,443,313            11,240,278          11,923,901          11,779,269          10,981,346          11,574,708          9,220,541            9,395,698            9,267,781            10,300,285          
Total Cash Ending Balance (ACTUAL) 12,534,672          12,719,333          10,291,817          11,995,503          12,661,229          12,870,522          12,253,046          12,338,151          10,000,727          9,792,627            9,721,454            11,457,762          

Budget 10,300,285          
Indicates actual expenditures/revenues: Difference 1,157,477            

Indicates anticipated expenditures/revenues:

PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT
2016 Cash Flow Report   (Based on Jan. 19, 2016 Approved Budget)

Budget 2017 
Carryover 

Information



P A L M D A L E    
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DATE:  April 5, 2016 April 12, 2016  
TO:  FINANCE COMMITTEE Committee Meeting 
FROM: Michael Williams, Finance Manager/CFO 
VIA:  Mr. Dennis LaMoreaux, General Manager 
RE: AGENDA ITEM 4.3 – DISCUSSION AND OVERVIEW OF 2016 FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS, REVENUE, AND EXPENSE AND DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET 
REPORTS FOR FEBRUARY, 2016  

Discussion: 

Presented here are Balance Sheet and Profit/Loss Statement for the period ending February 29, 
2016. Also included are Year-To-Year Comparisons, and Month-To-Month Comparisons for both 
revenue and expense. Finally, I have provided individual departmental budget reports for the 
month of February, 2016. 

This is the second month of the District’s Budget Year 2016.  The target percentage is 16.6%. 
Revenues ideally are at or above, and expenditures ideally are below. 

Balance Sheet: 
 Page 1 is our balance sheet on February 29, 2016.
 The significant change is the reporting of pension related activity required by GASB

statement #68. Our CalPERS contributions are now reported and our pension obligation
from the unfunded liability is reported. These items have a significant impact on our
retained earnings.

Profit/Loss Statement: 
 Page 3 is our profit/loss statement on February 29, 2016.
 Operating revenue is at 14% of budget.
 Cash operating expense is at 18% of budget.
 A few of the departments are showing higher than target percentage, but it’s nothing out

of the ordinary this time of the year. The percentages should align after the first quarter.
 Page 3-1 is a listing of other revenues and it includes year to date totals.
 Page 6 is showing the distribution of expense between labor and operations. Labor costs

are currently at 47% of total expenses with salaries making up 31% of that.

Year-To-Year Comparison P&L: 
 Page 7 is our comparison of February, 2015 to February, 2016.
 Total operating revenue is down $63K, or 4%.
 Operating expenditures are down $98K, or 6%.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.3



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT 
VIA: Mr. Dennis LaMoreaux, General Manager -2- April 5, 2016 

 Page 8 is a graphic presentation of the water consumption comparison. Units billed in acre
feet were down by 139, or 16.5%.  Total revenue per unit sold is up $0.61, or 15%, total
revenue per connection is down $2.68, or 5%, and units billed per connection is down 2.35,
or 17%.

Revenue Analysis Year-To-Date: 
 Page 9 is our comparison of revenue, year-to-date.
 Operating revenue through February, 2016 is down $45K, or 1.5%.
 Retail water revenue from all areas are down by $35K from last year. That’s shown by the

combined green highlighted area.
 Retail water sales including the drought surcharge, but excluding meter fees, is down $56K,
 Total revenue is up $56K.
 Operating revenue is at 14% of budget; last year was at 13% of budget. However, our 2016

revenue budget is $1.5MM less than 2015.

Expense Analysis Year-To-Date: 
 Page 11 is our comparison of expense, year-to-date.
 Cash Operating Expenses through February, 2016 are up $477K, or 13%, compared to

2015 due primarily to our GAC purchases.
 Total Expenses are up $508K, or 10%, for the same reasons.

Departments: 
 Pages 14 through 24 are detailed individual departmental budgets for your review.
 Pages 14-1 & 14-2 are the Director monthly detailed comparisons for January and

February, respectively.

Non-Cash Definitions: 

Depreciation:  This is the spreading of the total expense of a capital asset over the expected life 
of that asset. 

OPEB Accrual Expense:  Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) is the recognized annual 
required contribution to the benefit.  The amount is actuarially determined in accordance with the 
parameters of GASB 45.  The amount represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing 
basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year. 

Bad Debt:  The uncollectible accounts receivable that has been written off. 

Service Cost Construction:  The value of material, parts & supplies from inventory used to 
construct, repair and maintain our asset infrastructure. 

Capitalized Construction:  The value of our labor force used to construct our asset infrastructure. 

























































P A L M D A L E  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T

B O A R D  M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: April 6, 2016 April 12, 2016 
TO: FINANCE COMMITTEE Committee Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Matthew R. Knudson, Assistant General Manager 

VIA: Mr. Dennis D. LaMoreaux, General Manager 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.4 – DISCUSSION AND OVERVIEW OF 
COMMITTED CONTRACTS ISSUED AND WATER REVENUE BOND 
PROJECTS.

Information for this item will be distributed at the Committee meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.4
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